

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JOSEPH COLONE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA, FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

*Respondent.*

GITHUB, INC.,

*Real Party in Interest.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court  
Of The State Of California**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY  
*Counsel of Record*

REBECCA WEXLER  
UNIVERSITY OF  
CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
Law Building 215  
Berkeley, California 94270  
(510) 642-6483  
echemerinsky@law.berkeley.edu  
rebecca.wexler@berkeley.edu

MARO ROBBINS  
MARK FULLER  
KELSEY PEREGOY  
OFFICE OF CAPITAL AND  
FORENSIC WRITS  
1700 N. Congress Ave.,  
Suite 460  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 463-8600  
maro.robbins@ocfw.texas.gov  
mark.fuller@ocfw.texas.gov  
kelsey.peregoy@ocfw.texas.gov

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	iii
Statement of Related Cases.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	vii
Decisions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Federal Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
I. Introduction .....	3
II. Factual and Procedural Background.....	5
A. Issuance of the Out-of-State Subpoena ...	5
B. Decision Below .....	7
Reasons for Granting the Writ .....	8
I. The Federal Circuits Are Split Over Whether, or in What Circumstances, Courts May Read Ambiguous Silence in Statutory Text as Impliedly Creating an Evidentiary Privilege To Bar Judicial Process.....	8
A. Background.....	8
B. The Conflict .....	9

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Federal Circuits and State High Courts Are Split Over Whether Ambiguous Silence in the Stored Communications Act Impliedly Creates an Unqualified Evidentiary Privilege for the Internet that Bars Judicial Subpoenas Requested by Criminal Defendants and Other Non-Governmental Litigants .....	16
A. Background.....	17
B. The Conflict .....	17
III. This Case Presents Important and Recurring Issues of National Importance and Is an Ideal Vehicle for Addressing Them.....	20
A. The Propriety of Courts Construing Ambiguous Silence in Statutory Text as Impliedly Creating Privilege Has Sweeping Consequences for a Host of Federal Statutes and Should Be Resolved Now.....	20
B. The Propriety of Judicial Process Requested by Criminal Defendants and Other Non-Governmental Litigants Seeking To Subpoena Electronic Communication Service Providers for Stored Communications Contents Should Be Resolved Now .....	23
C. Additional Percolation Would Not Aid this Court’s Consideration of the Issues .....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for the Court To Resolve the Circuit Splits Over Implied Statutory Privileges and Whether the SCA Impliedly Creates an Unqualified Privilege for the Internet.....	29
E. The Stored Communications Act Must Be Construed Narrowly To Not Imply a Novel Evidentiary Privilege for the Internet from Ambiguous Statutory Text.....	30
Conclusion.....	31

INDEX TO APPENDIX

California Supreme Court, Order Denying Review, Filed Jan. 13, 2021 .....	App. 1
Court of Appeal of the State of California, First Appellate District Division One, Order, Filed Oct. 21, 2020 .....	App. 2
Superior Court for the State of California for the County of San Francisco, Order, Filed July 28, 2020 .....	App. 4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982) ....	9, 10, 27, 31
<i>Blackmon-Malloy v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.</i> , No. 01-cv-02221 (D.D.C. June 23, 2010).....	15, 22
<i>Bowman v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 110 F.R.D. 525 (N.D. Ind. 1986) .....	14, 22
<i>Branch v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 638 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1981).....	14, 21
<i>Cazorla v. Koch Foods of Miss, L.L.C.</i> , 838 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2016).....	13, 21, 28
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 234 F.R.D. 7 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	11
<i>Cienfuegos v. Off. of the Architect of the Capitol</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	15, 22
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018) .....	19
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Super. Ct. (Hunter)</i> , 417 P.3d 725 (Cal. 2018) .....	7, 20, 28
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Super. Ct. of San Diego Cnty. (Touchstone)</i> , 471 P.3d 383 (Cal. 2020) .....	20
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Super. Ct. of the City and Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 46 Cal. App. 5th 109 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020) .....	25
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Wint</i> , 199 A.3d 625 (D.C. 2019).....	7, 19, 22, 28
<i>Freeman v. Seligson</i> , 405 F.2d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 1968) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hassan v. United States</i> , No. C05-1066C, 2006 WL 681038 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 15, 2006).....	11, 21
<i>Hitkansut L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 111 Fed. Cl. 228 (Fed. Cl. 2013).....	13, 15, 21
<i>In re England</i> , 375 F.3d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Dated December 17,</i> <i>1996</i> , 148 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 1998).....	13, 22
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , No. 101-mc-00005, 2001 WL 896479 (W.D. Va. June 12, 2001) .....	12, 21, 22
<i>In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases</i> , No. 99- cv-2844, 2017 WL 3189870 (E.D.N.Y. July 26, 2017) .....	11, 21, 22
<i>In re Nelson</i> , 873 F.2d 1396 (11th Cir. 1989).....	11, 21, 28
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996) .....	9, 26
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. United States</i> , 60 Fed. Cl. 611 (Fed. Cl. 2004).....	15, 22
<i>Krizak v. W.C. Brooks &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 320 F.2d 37 (4th Cir. 1963).....	14
<i>Macaulay v. Mass. Bay Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , No. 07-cv-10864, 2008 WL 11388601 (D. Mass. June 26, 2008) .....	16, 22
<i>O’Grady v. Super. Ct.</i> , 139 Cal. App. 4th 1423 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006) .....	7, 28
<i>P.P.G. Indus., Inc. v. Jiangsu Tie Mao Glass Co.,</i> <i>Ltd.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 558 (W.D. Pa. 2017) .....	19
<i>Pearson v. Miller</i> , 211 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	13, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pierce Cnty. v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , No. 07-cv-3239, 2012 WL 12953870 (C.D. Cal. May 3, 2012) .....	11, 21
<i>Sajda v. Brewton</i> , 265 F.R.D. 334 (N.D. Ind. 2009) .....	14, 16, 22
<i>Seales v. Macomb Cnty.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 572 (E.D. Mich. 2005) .....	12
<i>St. Regis Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 208 (1961) .....	9, 27, 30
<i>State v. Bray</i> , 422 P.3d 250 (Or. 2018) .....	19, 22, 28
<i>Theofel v. Farey-Jones</i> , 359 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	18, 22, 28
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980) ...	9, 26, 30
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 913 F.2d 1506 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	11, 21, 28
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	8, 9, 24
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 785 F.3d 832 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	19, 22, 28
<i>UpJohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981) .....	24
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , No. 99-cv-1579, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29428 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2004) .....	12
<i>Zambrano v. I.N.S.</i> , 972 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 509 U.S. 918 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES	
8 U.S.C. § 1160(b)(5) .....	11, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1160(b)(6) .....	11, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1255a(c)(4) .....	11, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1255a(c)(5) .....	11, 21
18 U.S.C. § 2701 .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 2702 .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b) .....	31
18 U.S.C. § 2703 .....	17
23 U.S.C. § 409 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
Accident Reports Act, 49 U.S.C. § 20903 .....	22
Agricultural Credit Act, 7 U.S.C. § 5101(c)(3)(D) .....	22
Cal. Penal Code § 1334.2 .....	6
Congressional Accountability Act, 2 U.S.C. § 1416(a)-(f) .....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45 .....	18, 19
Federal Technology Transfer Act, 15 U.S.C. § 3710(a)(c)(7)(A) .....	21
Federal Technology Transfer Act, 15 U.S.C. § 3710(a)(c)(7)(B) .....	21
Food Stamp Act Supplemental Nutrition Assis- tance Program (“SNAP”), 7 U.S.C. § 2020(e)(8) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1255a(c)(4) .....	11, 21
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1255a(c)(5) .....	11, 21
Immigration Reform and Control Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1160(b)(5).....	11, 21
Immigration Reform and Control Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1160(b)(6).....	11, 21
Indian Mineral Development Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2103(c).....	22
Motor Carrier Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. § 504(f) .....	22
Railroad Unemployment Insurance Act, 45 U.S.C. § 362(d) .....	22
Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2702(a) ... <i>passim</i>	
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b) .....	21
Title XIX of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(A)(7).....	21
Violence Against Women Act, 8 U.S.C. § ‘1367(a)(2) .....	20

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

23A Kenneth W. Graham, Jr., & Ann Murphy, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 5437 (1st ed. 2020) .....	8
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brendan Sasso, <i>Digital Due Process: The Government’s Unfair Advantage Under the Stored Communications Act</i> , 8 Va. J. Crim. L. 35 (2020).....	28
<i>Global Requests for User Information: United States</i> , Google Transparency Report (2021).....	23
<i>Guidelines for Legal Requests of User Data</i> , GitHub (2021) .....	25
Jeffrey Paul DeSousa, Note, <i>Self-Storage Units and Cloud Computing: Conceptual and Practical Problems with the Stored Communications Act and Its Bar on ISP Disclosures to Private Litigants</i> , 102 Geo. L.J. 247 (2013) .....	28
Joshua A.T. Fairfield & Erik Luna, <i>Digital Innocence</i> , 99 Cornell L. Rev. 981 (2014).....	28
Marc J. Zwillinger & Christian S. Genetski, <i>Criminal Discovery of Internet Communications Under the Stored Communications Act: It’s not a Level Playing Field</i> , 97 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 569 (2007).....	29
<i>Overview: United States</i> , Facebook Transparency Report (2021) .....	23
Rebecca Wexler, <i>Privacy as Privilege: The Stored Communications Act and Internet Evidence</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. ____ (forthcoming 2021).....	28
Ryan A. Ward, Note, <i>Discovering Facebook: Social Network Subpoenas and the Stored Communications Act</i> , 24 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 563 (2011).....	29
